If the 2015 CB Holders exercise their Conversion Rights for the issuance of Conversion

Shares, the Company will be able to improve its financial position by capitalising liabilities

and to free up its financial resources from the repayment of the Remaining 2015 CB for use as

working capital.

In light of the aforesaid, the Directors consider that the terms of the 2020 Supplemental

Deed, which were arrived at after arm’s length negotiations among the parties to the 2020

Supplemental Deed, are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms, and in the interests

of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 285,490,845 Shares in issue. Set out

below is the shareholding structure of the Company under various scenarios:

(i) Assuming full exercise of the Conversion Rights attaching to the 2015 CB but no

exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Existing CB nor other changes in

the share capital of the Company

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
full exercise of the

Conversion Rights attaching
to the 2015 CB

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

SkyOcean Investment (Note 1) 205,182,287 71.87 205,182,287 71.05
2015 CB Holders 1,000,000 0.35 4,311,166 1.49
Other public shareholders 79,308,558 27.78 79,308,558 27.46

285,490,845 100.00 288,802,011 100.00

(ii) Assuming partial exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Existing CB

and full exercise of the Conversion Rights attaching to the 2015 CB but no other

changes in the share capital of the Company

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after
partial exercise of the

conversion rights
attaching to the

Existing CB
(resulting in the public

float falling to 25%)
(Note 2)

Immediately after
full exercise of the
Conversion Rights

attaching to the
2015 CB

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

SkyOcean Investment (Note 1) 205,182,287 71.87 240,925,674 75.00 240,925,674 74.23
2015 CB Holders 1,000,000 0.35 1,000,000 0.31 4,311,166 1.33
Other public shareholders 79,308,558 27.78 79,308,558 24.69 79,308,558 24.44

285,490,845 100.00 321,234,232 100.00 324,545,398 100.00

7

(iii) Assuming full exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Existing CB and full

exercise of the Conversion Rights attaching to the 2015 CB but no other changes in

the share capital of the Company

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after
full exercise of the

conversion rights attaching
to the Existing CB

(resulting in the public
float falling below 25%)

(Notes 3 and 4)

Immediately after
full exercise of the
Conversion Rights

attaching to the
2015 CB (Note 4)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

SkyOcean Investment (Note 1) 205,182,287 71.87 288,728,934 78.24 288,728,934 77.54
2015 CB Holders 1,000,000 0.35 1,000,000 0.27 4,311,166 1.16
Other public shareholders 79,308,558 27.78 79,308,558 21.49 79,308,558 21.30

285,490,845 100.00 369,037,492 100.00 372,348,658 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, SkyOcean Investment is interested in 205,182,287 Shares.

2. Under the terms of the Existing CB, SkyOcean Investment shall not exercise the conversion rights

attaching thereto to the extent that if immediately following the conversion, the Company will

be unable to meet the public float requirement under Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules, or if such

conversion will trigger a mandatory general offer under the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and

Mergers. Assuming SkyOcean Investment (a) maintains its interests in 205,182,287 Shares; and (b)

exercises the conversion rights attaching to the Existing CB in part to the extent which would result